Balangoda

120,694,621 19 131,068 Estimated replacement cost
per Sq. Ft. adjusted for

wear and tear

Rs. 3,000-1,000 Positively correlated
sensitivity

Badulla Gowerakelle Tea Factory-
Gowerakelle Estate,
Badulla

49,991,873 3 37,030 Estimated replacement cost
per Sq. Ft. adjusted for

wear and tear

Rs. 3,000-2,500 Positively correlated
sensitivity

17.1.2	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in investment property valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the investment property valuation.

Melstacorp PLC

For the year ended 31March, 2021

   Land  Buildings

Increase/
(decrease) in

land & building

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss Increase/

(decrease) in results for
the year

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease) in

results in the assets

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss increase/

(decrease) in results for
the year

Rs.’000

sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease) in

results in the assets

Rs.’000

No 451, Galle Road, Kollupitiya, Colombo 03 5%  25,475  25,475  -   -

-5%  (25,475)  (25,475)  -   -

No 146 & 146/1, Munidasa, Kumaratunga Mawatha, Bandara-
watta, Seeduwa

5%  3,960  3,960  407  407

-5%  (3,960)  (3,960)  (407)  (407)

No 63, Norris Canal Road, Maradana, Colombo 10. 5%  9,728  9,728  702  702

-5%  (9,728)  (9,728)  (702)  (702)

No 04, Alfred House Garden, Colombo 3
(Geethanjali Place)

5%  22,885  22,885  3,256  3,256

-5%  (22,885)  (22,885)  (3,256)  (3,256)

No.453, Galle Road, Colombo 03. (Green Cabin) 5%  45,713  45,713  1,140  1,140

-5%  (45,713)  (45,713)  (1,140)  (1,140)

notes to the

financial statements

139Melstacorp PLC

Melsta Tower (Pvt) Ltd

For the year ended 31March, 2021

   Land  Buildings

Increase/
(decrease) in

land & building

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss Increase/

(decrease) in results for
the year

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease) in

results in the assets

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss increase/

(decrease) in results for
the year

Rs.’000

sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease) in

results in the assets

Rs.’000

No.136, Vipulasena Mw, Colombo 10 5%  39,485  39,485  -

-5%  (39,485)  (39,485)  -   -

No.128, Vipulasena Mw, Colombo 10. 5%  13,932  13,932  479  479

-5%  (13,932)  (13,932)  (479)  (479)

 No.140, Vipulasena Mw, Colombo 10. 5%  7,228  7,228  164  164

-5%  (7,228)  (7,228)  (164)  (164)

No.140/1, Vipulasena Mw, Colombo 10. 5%  5,077  5,077  -

-5%  (5,077)  (5,077)  -   -

140 Melstacorp PLC

18	 Biological assets

 Group

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Bearer biological assets 18.1  2,817,576  2,817,311

Consumable  biological assets 18.2  5,938,521  5,564,283

 8,756,097  8,381,594

18.1	 Bearer biological assets

 Group

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC) 18.1.1  39,664  50,989

Investments after formation of the plantation company/ in new plantation 18.1.2  2,777,912  2,766,322

 2,817,576  2,817,311

18.1.1   On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC)

In terms of the ruling of the UITF of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka prevailed at the time of privatisation of plantation
estates, all immovable assets in these estates under finance leases have been taken into the books retroactive to 18th June 1992. For
this purpose, the board decided at its meeting on 8th March, 1995, that these assets be stated at their book values as they appear in the
books of the JEDB/SLSPC, on the day immediately preceding the date of formation of those Companies. These assets are taken into the
statement of financial position as at 18 June, 1992 and amortisation of immovable leased assets to 31st March 2021 are as follows.

[…]

Climate and other risks

The Group’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other natural forces.
The Group has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular forest health inspections and
industry pest and disease surveys. The Group also insures itself against natural disasters such as floods, land slides and hurricanes.

Key assumptions used in the valuation

1. 	The harvesting is approved by the PMMD and Forest Department based on the forestry development plan
2. The prices adopted are net of expenditure
3.	Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting , yet the cost are not taken in to consideration.

146 Melstacorp PLC

notes to the

financial statements
18.2.2	 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price

	Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise of decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on
the fair value of consumable biological assets :

-10% 10%

Managed timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at 31st December , 2020  (593,852)  593,852

As at 31st December , 2019  (576,842)  576,842

Sensitivity variation discount rate

Values as appearing in the satatement of financial position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net  present value of biological assets
:

-1% 1%

Managed timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at 31st December , 2020  283,893  (255,491)

As at 31st December , 2019  216,323  (194,880)

18.3	 Gain / (loss) on fair value of biological assets

 Group

For the year ended 31March, 2021 2020

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

From consumable biological assets  363,559  285,223

From produce on bearer biological assets  5,813  (2,874)

 369,372  282,349

147Melstacorp PLC

19   Right-of-use assets

19.1	 Movement during the year

Right-of-use assets related to leased properties that do not meet the definition of investment property are presented as
right-of-use assets.

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Right-of-use
land

Right-of-use
buildings

Right-of-use motor
vehicles

Total

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the year  17,018,243  2,801,590  1,234,157  21,053,990  -

Recognition on initial application of SLFRS 16 - Leases - - - -  11,929,355

Transferred from leasehold properties - - - -  3,785,990

Transferred from pre-paid operating leases - - - -  1,868,225

Transferred from prepayments and deferred rent liabilities  -   1,095  -   1,095  6,141

Acquisition of subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   1,616

Exchange difference  880,357  388,270  -   1,268,627  1,119,296

Remeasurement during the year  8,599  -   -   8,599 -

Capitalized under property, plant and equipment  -   -   (34,094)  (34,094) -

Additions  1,029,219  116,854  -   1,146,073  2,343,367

Other transfers 1,200,063 - (1,200,063) - -

Disposals  -   (16,013)  -   (16,013) -

Balance at the end of the year  20,136,481  3,291,796  -  23,428,277  21,053,990

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at he beginning of the year  4,849,169  1,192,894  201,715  6,243,778  -

Recognition on initial application of SLFRS 16 - Leases - - - -  3,310,763

Transferred from leasehold properties - - - -  1,146,829

Transferred from pre-paid operating leases - - - -  235,523

Transferred from prepayments - - - -  867

Acquisition of subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   512

Exchange difference  276,803  185,299  -   462,102  303,043

Charge for the year  959,590  305,217 5,682  1,270,489  1,210,045

Capitalised under property, plant and equipment  11,598  -   (7,387)  4,211  36,196

Other Transfers  188,889  11,121 (200,010)   -   -

Disposals  -   (16,013)  -   (16,013) -

Balance at the end of the year 6,286,049  1,678,518  -  7,964,567  6,243,778

Carrying amount as at 31st March 2021  13,850,432  1,613,278  -  15,463,710  14,810,212

 - Recognised under non-current  13,849,249  1,613,278  -  15,462,527  14,810,212

 - Recognised under current *  1,183  -   -  1,183 -

* Consequent to the expiry of power purchase agreement signed between Ace Power Embilipitiya (Pvt) Ltd., and the Ceylon Electricity
Board (CEB) on the 6th April 2021, the right-of-use assets of Ace Power Embilipitiya (Pvt) Ltd., was transferred to current assets.

148 Melstacorp PLC

notes to the

financial statements
19.2	 Amounts recognised in profit or loss on SLFRS 16 - Leases

2021
Rs. ‘000

2020
Rs. ‘000

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets (Note 19.1)  1,264,807  1,210,045

Interest on lease liabilities (Note 32)  894,159  830,839

Expenses relating to short term leases and leases of low value assets  186,081  312,635

[…]

USD/LKR 182.92 14.08.2020 199.83 31.03.2021 16.91 199.83

EUR/LKR 202.37 26.05.2020 239.64 25.01.2021 37.27 234.34

EUR/USD 1.0777 24.04.2020 1.2341 07.01.2021 0.1564 1.1727

Foreign currency sensitivity

The main foreign currencies the Group transacts in are the US dollar and the Euro. The exposure to other foreign currencies is not considered
as they are mostly related to foreign operations. In order to estimate the approximate impact of the currency risk on financial instruments,
a 5% fluctuation was considered in the USD/LKR and EUR/LKR exchange rates. In the calculation of this risk, it is assumed that all other
variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis relates only to assets and liabilities depicted in Financial Statements as at the end of the
financial year.

202 Melstacorp PLC

Group 2021 2020

As at 31 March, Effect on profit before tax Effect on  profit before tax

USD net
financial
assets /

(liabilities)

EUR net
financial
assets /

(liabilities)

USD
forward

contracts

Effect on
 equity

USD net
financial
assets /

(liabilities)

EUR net
financial
assets /

(liabilities)

USD
forward

contracts

Effect on
equity

USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000 USD’000

Net exposure 61,162 (25,946) - 129,415 (57,139) (22,551) (6,000) 155,610

LKR depreciates by 5% (Rs.’000) 611,495 (323,534) - 1,293,051 542,562 (246,761) (56,208) 1,477,598

LKR appreciates by 5% (Rs.’000) (611,495) 323,534 - (1,293,051) (542,562) 246,761 56,208 (1,477,598)

Company did not have any financial asset or liability with a denomination other than LKR through out the year 2020/21 and 2019/20.

45.1.2 	 Interest rate risk

Values of financial instruments could fluctuate depending on the movements in interest rates giving rise to interest rate risk. This is a
consequence of the changes in the present values of future cashflows derived from financial instruments. Value fluctuations in financial
instruments will result in mark to market gains or losses in investment portfolios and could have an impact on reported financial results of the
Group.

	The Group’s investment portfolio consists of a range of financial instruments with both fixed and variable interest rates such as treasury bills